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BILL LOCK.YER, Attonley General 
of the State of Califonlia 

JOSHUA A. ROOM, State Bar No. 214663 
Deputy Attorney General 

Califonlia Depmilnent of Justice 
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000 
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004 
Telephone: (415) 703-1299 
Facsilnile: (415) 703-5480 

Attonleys for Conlplainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

VERONICA VICTORIA GARCIA 
443 Jackie Drive 
SanJose,CA 95111-2239 

Phannacy Technician License No. TCH 47709 

Res ondent. 

Case No. 2983 

OAHNo. 

DEFAUL T DECISION 
AND ORDER 

[Gov. Code, §11520J 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. On or about March 19, 2003, the Board of Phanllacy (Board) issued 

Phannacy Technician License No. TCH 47709 to Veronica Victoria Garcia (Respondent). The 

Phan11acy Tec1u1ician License was in full force and effect at all tinles relevant to the charges 

brought herein and will expire on Decenlber 31, 2006, unless renewed. 

2. On or about August 15, 2006, COlnplainant Virginia Herold, in her official 

capacity as Interhn Executive Officer, Board of Phan11acy, Depmilnent of Consun1er Affairs, 

filed Accusation No. 2983 against Veronica Victoria Garcia (Respondent) before the Board. 

3. On or about August 17,2006, Fe M. DOlningo, a Depmin1ent of Justice 

enlployee, served, by Certified and First Class Mail, a copy of Accusation No. 2983, a Statenlent 

to Respondent, a Notice of Defense, a Request for Discovery, and Govenullent Code sections 

11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7, to Respondent's address of record with the Board, which was 

and is 443 Jackie Drive, San Jose, CA 95111-2239. A copy of the Accusation, the acco111panying 

doclllnents, and proof of service are attached as Exhibit A, and incorporated herein by reference. 
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4. Service of the Accusation was effective as a n1atter of law under the 

provisions of GOVel11111ent Code section 11505, subdivision ( c). 

5. GoVel11111ent Code section 11506 states, in peliinent pati: 

n(c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the n1erits if the respondent 

files a notice of defense, and the notice shall be deelned a specific denial of all patis of the 

accusation not expressly adn1itted. Failure to file a notice of defense shall constitute a waiver of 

respondent's right to a hearing, but the agency in its discretion Inay neveliheless grant a heating. n 

6. Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service 

upon her of the Accusation, and therefore has waived her right to a hearing in this n1atter on the 

n1erits of Accusation No. 2983. 

7. Califo111ia Governlnent Code section 11520 states, in peliinent part: 

"(a) If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense or to appear at the 

hearing, the agency Inay take action based upon the respondent's express adn1issions or upon 

other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to respondent. n 

8. Pursuant to its authority under GOVel111nent Code section 11520, the Board 

finds Respondent is in default. The Board will take action without fUliher hearing and, based on 

Respondent's express adlnissions by way of default and the evidence before it, contained in 

exhibits A and B finds that the allegations in Accusation No. 2983 are true. 

9. The total costs for investigation and enforcelnent of this case pursuant to 

Business and Professions Code section 125.3 are $2, 13l.00 as of Septen1ber 12, 2006. 

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES 

l. Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Veronica Victoria 

Garcia has subjected her Pha1111acy Technician License No. TCH 47709 to discipline. 

2. A copy of the Accusation and the related docun1ents and Declaration of 

Service are attached. 

3. The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default. 

4. The Board ofPha1111acy is autholized to revoke Respondent's Pha1111acy 

Technician License based upon the following violations alleged in the Accusation: 
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a. In violation of Business and Professions Code section 43010), by 

reference to Cahfoll1ia Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770, on or about October 30, 2001, 

in a crin1inal case titled People v. Veronica Victoria Garcia, Case No. CC125969 in Santa Clara 

County Superior COllli, Respondent was convicted by plea of guilty of violating Vehicle Code 

section 12500( a) [driving a lTIotor vehicle without valid driver' s license], a n1isden1eanor. 

b. In violation of Business and Professions Code section 43010), by 

reference to Cahfoll1ia Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770, on or about May 4, 2005, in a 

crilninal case titled People v. Veronica Victoria Garcia, Case No. CC476115 in Santa Clara 

County Superior Court, Respondent was convicted by plea of guilty of (1) a violation of Vehicle 

Code section 10851(a) [theft or unauthorized use ofa vehicle], a felony, and (2) a violation of 

Penal Code section 496d [buying or receiving a stolen lTIotor vehicle], a felony. 

c. In violation of Business and Professions Code section 43010), by 

reference to Cahfoll1ia Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770, on or about July 12,2005, in 

a crilTIinal case titled People v. Veronica Victoria Garcia, Case No. CC593354 in Santa Clara 

County Superior Court, Respondent was convicted by plea of guilty of (1) a violation of Health 

and Safety Code section 11377(a) [possession of controlled substance - methamphetamine], a 

felony, with an enhancen1ent under Penal Code section 12022.1 for being out of custody on bail 

pursuant to a felony conviction under Vehicle Code section 10851 (a) [theft or unauthorized use 

of a vehicle] at the tin1e of offense, (2) a violation of Health and Safety Code section 11550( a) 

[usinglbeing under the influence of controlled substance - nlethanlphetanline], a nlisden1eanor; 

and (3) a violation of Health and Safety Code section 11364 [possession of drug paraphernalia]. 

d. In violation of Business and Professions Code section 43010), by 

reference to California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770, on or about August 3,2005, 

in a crin1inal case titled People v. Veronica Victoria Garcia, Case No. CC467571 in Santa Clara 

County Superior Couli, Respondent was convicted by plea of guilty of (1) a violation of Health 

and Safety Code section 11377(a) [possession of a controlled substance - methamphetamine], a 

felony, and (2) a violation of Health and Safety Code section 11550(a) [using or being under the 

influence of a controlled substance - nlethanlphetamine], a lTIisden1eanor. 

3 
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e. In violation of Business and Professions Code section 4301 (f), the 

foregoing were acts involving n101"al turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or corruption. 

f. In violation of Business and Professions Code section 4301 (h), U), 

andlor (0), andlor Health and Safety Code section 11170, the latter two convictions listed above 

involved self-adn1inistration of Inethamphetamine, a controlled substance and dangerous drug. 

g. In violation of Business and Professions Code section 4301U) 

andlor (0), pursuant to the latter two convictions listed above Respondent possessed, conspired to 

possess, andlor assisted in or abetted the possession without prescription of methamphetamine, 

a controlled substance and dangerous drug, in violation of Code section 4060. 

h. In violation of Business and Professions Code section 4301 U) 

andlor (0), pursuant to the latter two convictions listed above Respondent possessed, conspired to 

possess, andlor assisted in or abetted the possession without prescription of nlethamphetanline, 

a controlled substance and dangerous dnlg, in violation of Health and Safety Code section 11377. 

1. In violation of Business and Professions Code section 4301 U) 

andlor (0), pursuant to the latter two convictions listed above Respondent possessed, conspired to 

possess, andlor assisted in or abetted the possession without prescription of methamphetalnine, 

a controlled substance and dangerous drug, in violation of Code section 11550. 

J. In violation of Business and Professions Code section 4301, the 

foregoing were acts of "unprofessional conduct" not becon1ing the profession of pharn1acy. 
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15 

-16 

40108059.wpd 

DO] docket number:SF2006401148 

ORDER 

IT IS ORDERED that Phanl1acy Teclulician License No. TCH 47709, heretofore 

issued to Respondent Veronica Victoria Garcia, is revoked. 

Pursuant to Govenul1ent Code section 11520, subdivision (c), Respondent nlay 

serve a written Inotion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on 

within seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The agency in its discretion 

nlay vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined by statute. 

This Decision shall bec01ne effective on November 1 5, 2006 

It is so ORDERED _.::::.:Oc:::::..:t~o:.:::::be~r=--1~6~,---==:.:.20~0~6~__ 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

By 
WILLIAM POWERS 
Board President 

A ttaclun en ts : 

Exhibit A: Accusation No.2983,Related Docu111ents, and Declaration of Service 



Exhibit A 


Accusation No. 2983, 

Related Docun1ents and Declaration of Service 
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BILL LOCI(YER, Attorney General 
of the State of California 

JOSHUA A, ROOM, State Bar No, 214663 
Deputy AttOTIley General 

California Departrnent of Justice 
455 Golden Gate A venue, Suite J J 000 
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004 
Telephone: (415) 703-1299 
Facsi111ile: (415) 703-5480 

AttolTwys for COll1plainant 

BEFORE TI-IE 

BOARD OF PI-IARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIH..S 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In tl1e Matter of the Accusation Against: 

VERONICA VICTORIA GARCIA 
443 Jaclcie Drive 
San Jose, CA 95111-2239 

Phannacy Technician License No, TCH 47709 

Respondent. 

Case No, 2983 

OAH No. 

ACCUSATION 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

1. Virginia Herold (Co111plainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official 

capacity as the InterilTl Executive Officer, Board of Pharmacy, DepmilTlent of Consluner Affairs. 

2, On or about March 19, 2003, the Board ofPha1111acy issued PhanTlacy 

Technician License Nunlber TCH 47709 to Veronica Victoria GaTcia (Respondent), The License 

was ill ful1 force and effect at all tilTleS relevant to the charges brought hereil1 and will expire on 

Decenlber 31, 2006, unless renewed, 

JURISDICTI ON 

3, This Accusation is brought before the Board of Phannacy (Board), 

Departn1ent of Consumer j\ffairs, under the authority of the follovving lalivs, All section 

references are to the Business and Professions Code unless othervvise indicated. 
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4. Section 4011 of the Code provides that the Board shall adlninister and 

enforce both the Pharrnacy Law [Bus. & Prof Code, § 4000 et seq.] and the Unifonl1 Controlled 

Substances Act [Bealtb & Safety Code, § 11000 et seq.]. 

5. Section 4300(a) of the Code provides that every license issued by the 

Board ll1ay be suspended or revoked. 

6. Section 118(b) of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the suspension, 

expiration, sunender, or cancellation of a 1icense shall not deprive the Board of jurisdiction to 

proceed witb a disciplinary action during the period within which the license ll1ay be renewed, 

restored, reissued or reinstated. Section 4402( a) of the Code provides that any license that is not 

renewed within three years following its expiration n1ay not be renewed, restored, or reinstated 

and shall be canceled by operation of law at the end of the three-year period. 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

7. Section 4301 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Board shall 

take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of "unprofessional conduct," defined to 

include, but not be limited to, any of the following: 

"(f) The COn11TIission of any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, 

deceit, or conuption, '\vhether the act is C01TI1TIitted in the course of relations as a licensee or 

otherwise, and whether the act is a felony or nlisdemeanor or not. 

"(h) The adnlinistering to oneself, of any contro11ed substance, or the use of any 

dangerous drug or of alcoholic beverages to the extent or in a manner as to be dangerous or 

injurious to oneself, to a person holding a license under this chapter, or to any other person or to 

the public, or to the extent that the use in1pairs the ability of the person to conduct 'with safety to 

the public the practice authorized by the license. 



5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

6 

7 

8 

9 

11 

12 

13 

14 

16 

17 

18 

19 

21 

22 

23 

24 

26 

27 

28 

3 

2 

3 

4 

"Cj) The violation of any of the statutes of this state or of the United States 

regUlating controlled substances and dangerous drugs. 

"(J) The conviction of a crin1e substantially related to the qualiflcations, functions, 

and duties of a licensee under this chapter. ... 

(\(0) Violating or atten1pting to violate, directly. or indirect1y, or assisting in or 

abetting the violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or terrIl of this chapter or of the 

applicable federal and state laws and regulations goveD1ing pharmacy, including regulations 

established by the board. 

8. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770 provides in pertinent 

part that a crime or act shall be considered substantially related to the qualifications, functions or 

duties of a licensee or registrant "if to a substantial degree it evidences -present or potential 

unfitness of a licensee or registrant to perfonn the functions authorized by his license or 

registration in a luanner consistent with the public health, safety, or welfare." 

9. Section 4060 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that no person shal1 

possess any controlled substance, except that fUDlished to a person upon the prescription of a 

physician, dentist, podiatrist, or veterinarian, or fUDlished pursuant to a drug order issued by a 

certified nurse-111idwife, a nurse practitioner, or a physician assistant. 

10. Healt11 and Safety Code section 11170 provides that no person s11al1 

prescribe, adnlinister, or furnish a control1ed substance for hiulself or herself. 

11. Healtl1 and Safety Code section 11377, in pel1inent pmi, 111akes it unlawful 

for any person to ])ossess, inter alia, the controlled substances in Schedule II (Healtl1 and Safety 

Code section 11055), subdivisions (d), (e), or (f), unless prescl1bed by an authorized prescriber. 

12. Health and Safety Code section 11550, in peliinent part, makes it unlawful 

for person to use or be under the influence of, inter alia, of the controlled substances in 

Schedule II (Health and Safety Code secbon 11055), subdivisions (d)(1) or (d)(2). 
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13. Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Board Inay 

req-uest the adIninistrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have C0111I11itted (;\ violation of 

the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed its reasonable costs of investigation and enforce111ent. 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES I DANGEROUS DRUGS 

14. Section 4021 of the Code states: 


"'Control1ed substance' 1Tleans any substance listed in Chapter 2 (con11Tlencing 


witb Section 11053) of Divisioll 10 of the HeaHh and Safety Code." 


15. Section 4022 of the Code states, in pertinent part: 

"'Dangerous dnlg' or 'dangerous device' ll1eans any drug or device unsafe for 

self-use,except veterinary drugs that are labeled as such, and includes the fonowing: 

"(a) Any drug that bears the legend: 'Caution: federal law prohibits dispensing 

without prescription,' '.Rx only;' or words of similar import. 

H(c) Any other drug or device that by federal or state law can be lawfully 

dispensed only on prescription or furnished pursuant to Section 4006." 

16. Methamphetamine is a Schedule II controlled substance as designated by 

Health and Safety Code section 11 055(d)(2) and a dangerous drug as designated by Business and 

Professions Code section 4022. It is a stilnulant drug. 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Conviction of Substantially Related CTilne) 

] 7, Respondent is subject to discipline under Code section 4301 (1) through or 

by reference to California Code of Regu1atiol1s, title J6, section] 770, in that on or about October 

30,2001, in a crin1ina1 case tined People v. Veronica Victoria Garcia, Case No, CC125969 in 

Santa Clara County Supelior Court, Respondent was COnY1 cted by p1 ea of guilty of violating 

Vehicle Code section 12500(a) [driving a lTIotOT vehicle vvithout valid dliver's license], a 

luisden1eanoT. The conviction was entered in Santa Clara County Superior Court as fo11ows: 
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a. On or about Septenlber 13, 2001 J Respondent was in a traffic accldent. A 

responding San Jose Police Depmilnent officer cited Respondent for violating \1 ehicle Code 

section 14601.1 (a) [driving a nlotor vehicle witb a suspended driver's license], a misdemeanor. 

b. On or about October 30, 200], Respondent ]Jleaded gui1ty to an mnended 

count of violating Vehicle Code section 12500( a) [driving a 1110tor vehi c1e withollt valid driver's 

license], a l11isdemeanor. Respondent was ordered to pay fees and fines. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLfNE 

(Conviction of Substantially Related Cli111e) 

18. Respondent is subject to discipline under Code section 4301(1) through or 

by reference to CalifoTIlia Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770, in that on or about May 4, 

2005, in a crinlinal case titled People v. Veronica Victoria Garcia, Case No. CC476115 in Santa 

Clara County .Superior Court, Respondent was convicted by plea of guilty of two offenses: (1) a 

violation of Vehicle Code section 10851 ( a) [theft or unauthorized use of a vehicle], a felony; and 

(2) a violation of Penal Code section 496d [buying or receiving a stolen motor vehicle], a felony. 

The conviction was entered in Santa Clara County Superior Court as follows: 

a. On or about Decelnber 17, 2004, Respondent was alTested along with a co­

defendant by officers of the Santa Clara County Sheriff s Office. 

b. On or about March 4, 2005, a clin1inal Infonnation filed in Santa Clara 

County Superior Couri charged Respondent and her co-defendant with a total of five counts. The 

tvvo counts peliaining to Respondent were Count 1, a violation of Vehicle Code section 10851 (a) 

[theft or unauthorized use ofa vehicle], a felony, and Count 3, a violation ofPenaJ Code section 

496d [bllying or receiving a stolen 1110tor vehicle], a fe10ny. 

c, 011 or about May 4, 2005, Respondent p1eaded guilty to Counts 1 and 3. 

d. On or about July 11, 2005, inlposition of sentence by the Superior Comi 

was suspended for a period of 3 years/36 1nonths, in favor of aD order of fonnal probation under 

the supervision of the Probation Office for a period of 3 years/36 TIlonths 011 tenns and conditions 

including 90 days in county j ail with 21 days credit for tilne served, reporting, search, testing, and 

substance abuse treatlllent requirelllents, and paYlllent of fmes, fees) and restitution. 
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THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Conviction of Substantially Related CrilTIe) 

19. Respondent is subject to discipline under Code section 4301 (1) througb or 

by reference to California Code of Regulations, title 16) sectioTI 1770, in that on or about Ju1y 12, 

2005,111 a crin1inal case titled People v. Veronica Victoria Garcia,;) Case No. CC593354 in Santa 

Clara County Superior Court, Respondent was convicted by plea of guilty of three offenses: (1) a 

violation of Healtb and Safety Code section 11377(a) [illegal possession of control1ed substance­

methamphetaIuille], a felony ,with an erihancement under Penal Code section 12022,1 for being 

out of custody on bail pursuant to a felony conviction under Vehicle Code section 10851 (a) [theft 

or unauthorized use of a vehicle] at the tin1e of offense; (2) a violation of Health and Safety Code 

section 11550(a) [usinglbeing under the influence of controlled substance - 111ethamphetanline], 

a InisdelTIeanOr; and (3) a violation of Health and Safety Code section 11364 [possession of drug 

paraphen1alia]. The conviction was entered in Santa Clara County Superior Court as follows: 

a. On or about May 29, 2005, Respondent was stopped by a San Jose Police 

Departlllent officer for driving without a front license plate. The officer noted that Respondent 

appeared to be under the influence of a controlled substance, and when asked Respondent stated 

that she had recently Slnoked methamphetamine. Respondent also admitted to the officer that 

she had methamphetamine and a pipe for sn10king in her car. The officer recovered both, and a 

subsequent search of Respondent's person revealed additional methamphetanune on her person. 

b. On or about June 2, 2005, a Fe10ny COlllplaint filed in Santa Clara County 

Superior Comi charged Respondent with the three Counts listed ill Paragraph 1 9, above. 

c. On or about July 12,2005, Respondent pleaded gui1ty to all three Counts, 

and fl.l1iher ad111itted the enhanCelTIent pursuant to Pena1 Code section 12022.1. 

d. On or about July 12,2005, Respondent was deelned Prop 36 eligib1e, and 

i1nposition of sentence by the Superior COUli was suspended for a peliod of 2 years/24 n10nth3, in 

favor of an order of f01111a1 probation for a period of 2 years/24 111 o11ths on tenl1S and conditions 

including repOliing, search, testing, and substance abuse treatment requirements, registration 

pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 11590, and payn1ent of fines, fees, and restitution. 
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e. On or about Novenlber 2, 2005, Respondell t' s service of probation for this 

offense and conviction was ll1acie co-ten11inous with that for Case No. CC467571 (Paragraph 20). 

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLIJ\fE 

(Conviction of Substantially Related Crirne) 

20. Respondent is subject to discipline under Code section 4301 (1) through or 

by reference to Ca1ifolllia Code of Regu]abons, title 16, section 1770, in that on or about August 

3,2005, in a crinlinal case titled People v. Veronica Victoria Garcia, Case No. CC467571 in 

Santa Clara County Superior Court, Respondent was convicted by plea of guilty of two offenses: 

(1) a violation of Health and Safety Code secbon 11377(21) [il1egal possession ofa controlled 

substance - methamphetanline], a felony; and (2) a violation of Health and Safety Code section 

11550(21) [using or bein.g under the influence of El controlled substance - methamphetamine], a 

Inisdemeanor. The conviction was entered in Santa Clara County Superior Court as follows: 

a. On or about September 18, 2004, Respondent was stopped by San Jose 

Police Departn1ent officers for driving with a broken taillight. Wben asked, Respondent said she 

could not provide a driver's license. The officer(s) noted that Respondent appeared to be under 

the influence of a controlled substance. After consenting to a search of the vehicle, Respondent 

admitted to having methamphetamine in her purse. This was recovered by the officers. During 

a subsequent interview, Respondent adlnitted to smoking methamphetamine earlier in the day. 

b. On or about Septe1Tlber 28,2004, a Felony Con1plaint filed in Santa Clara 

County Superior COUJi charged Respondent with the two Counts listed in Paragraph 20, above. 

c. On or about March 17,2005, Respondent pleaded guilty to both Counts. 

d. On or about l\1arcb ] 7,2005, Respondent vvas granted a Defell'ed Entry of 

Judgment pursuant to Pena1 Code section 1000, contingent on paY111ent of fees, entry into a drug 

treatment progrmTl, and registration pursuant to Hea1th and Safety Code section 1 ] 590. 

e. On or about August 3, 2005, the Defened Entry of Judgnlent previously 

granted to Respondent vvas tenTlinated on two E,rrounds: (1) her failure to enter or cOlnplete drug 

treatment/diversion classes; and/or (2) the new charges in Case No. CC593354 (Paragraph 19). 

A judgnlent of conviction was entered for the two Counts listed in Paragraph 20, above. 



5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

6 

7 

8 

9 

11 

12 

13 

14 

16 

17 

18 

19 

21 

22 

23 

24 

26 

27 

28 III 

8 

2 

3 

4 

f. On or about Novernber 2,2005, in1positioll of sentence by the Superior 

Court was suspended for a period of 2 years/24 1110nths, in favor of an order of forrrla1 probation 

for 2 years/24 1110nth8 (through at least Novell1ber 2, 2007) on terrns and conditions inc1uding 

reporting, search, testing, and substance abuse treatn1ent requirem ents, registration pursuant to 

I-Iea1th and Safety Code section 11590, and paynlent of fines, fees, and restitution. 

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Acts Involving Jv10raJ Turpitude, Dishonesty, Fraud, Deceit or Corruption) 


21. Respondent 1S subject to discipline under Code section 4301 (f) in that, as 

described in Paragraphs 17-20 above, Respondent con1111itted l1mnerous acts involving n10ral 

hlrpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or cOlTupbon. 

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Unlavvful Self-Adlninistration of Dangerous Drugs / Controlled Substances) 


22. Respondent is subject to discipline under Code sechon 4301 (h), U), and/or 

(0), and/or Health and Safety Code section 11170, in that Respondent, as described in Paragraphs 

19-20 above, self-administered methamphetamine, a controlled substance and dangerous drug. 

SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Unlawful Possession of Controlled Substance) 

23. Respondent is subject to discipline under Code section 4301 U) and/or 

4301 (0) in that Respondent, as described in Paragraphs 19-20 above, possessed, conspired to 

possess, and/or assisted in or abetted the possession witbout prescription of methamphetamine, 

a controlled substance and dangerous drug, in violation of Code sectl0n 4060. 

EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Unlawful Possession of Controlled Substance) 

24. Respondent is subject to discipline under Code secbon 4301 U) and/or 

4301(0) in that Respondent, as described in Paragrapbs 19-20 above, possessed, conspired to 

possess, and/or assisted in or abetted the possession without prescliption of methanlphetanline, 

a control1ed substance and dangerous drug, in violation of Health and Safety Code section 1] 377. 
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NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(U nlawful U se/B eing Under Influence of ControL1 ed S ubst~nce) 


25. Respondent is subject to discipline under Code section 4301 U) and/or 

4301 (0) in that Respondent, as described in Paragraphs 19-20 abcr've, used, cons]Jired to use, 

and/or assisted in or abetted the use or be"ing under the influence of n1ethan1phetamine, a 

controlled substance and dangerous drug, in violation of Hea1tb and Safety Code section 11550. 

TENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Unprofessiona1 Conduct) 

26. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301 of the 

Code in that Respondent, by 'way of the conduct described in Paragraphs 17-20 above, engaged in 

"unprofessional conduct" not becoll1ing the profession of phan11acy. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, COlnplainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein 

alleged, and that following the hearing, the Board ofPhannacy issue a decision: 

A. Revoking or suspending Phannacy TeClu1ician License No. TCH 47709, 

issued to Veronica Victolia Garcia (Respondent); 

B. Ordering Respondent to pay the Board reasonable costs of investigation 

and enforcelnent of this case, pursuant to Business and ProfessiollS Code section 125.3; 

C. Taking sucb other and further action as is deelne necessary and proper. 

DATED: 8/(e/_d., 

Interim xe tive Officer 
Board o· 1an11acy 
Depmiment of Consurner Affairs 
State of California 
C0111plainant 
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BILL LOCl(YER, Attorney General 
of the S tate of California 

JOSHUA A. ROOM, State Bar No. 214663 
Deputy Attorney General 

CalifoTIlia Deparhnent of Justice 
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite] ] 000 
San Francisco, CA 94] 02-7004 
Telephone: (4] 5) 703-1299 
Facsilnile: (415) 703-5480 

Attorneys for Conlplainant 

BEFORE TfIE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT O]{' CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

VERONICA VICTORIA GARCIA 

Respondent. 

Case No. 2983 

STATEIVIENT TO RESPONDENT 

[Gov. Code §§ 11504, 11505(b)] 

TO RESPONDENT: 

Enclosed is a copy of the Accusation that has been filed with the Board of 

Phannacy of the Department of ConSUluer Affairs (Board), a1~d which is hereby served on you. 

Unless a written request for a hearing signed by you or on your behalf is delivered 

or Dlailed to the Board, represented by Deputy Attonley General Joshua A. ROOD1, within fifteen 

(15) days after a copy of the Accusation was personally served OD you or Inailed to you, you will 

be deenled to have vvaived your light to a hearing in this Dlatter and the Board luay proceed upon 

the Accusation without a hearing and 111ay take action thereon as provided by law. 

The request for hearing lnay be nlade by delivering or 111ailing one of the enclosed 

fonns entitled liN otice of Defense, 11 or by delivering or 111ailing a Notice of Defense as provided 

in section 11506 of the Governluen1 Code, to 

Joshua A. RooD1 

Deputy Attorney General 

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000 

San Francisco, California 94102. 
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You 111ay, but need not, be represented by counsel at any or all stages of these 

proceedings. 

The enclosed Notice ofI)efense, if signed and filed with the Board, shall be 

deenled a specific denial of al1 parts of the Accusation, but you will not be pen11iUed to raise any 

objection to the fonn of the Accusation unless you file a further ~otice of Defense as provided in 

section] 1506 of the GovenUllent Code within fifteen (J 5) days after service of the Accusation 

on you. 

If you file any Notice of Defense within the time pennitted, a hearing will be held 

on the charges Inade in the Accusation. 

The hearing Inay be postponed for good cause. If you have good cause, you are 

obliged to notify the Office of Adn1inistrative Hearings, 1515 Clay Street, Suite 206, Oakland, 

California 94612, within ten (10) working days after you discover the good cause. Failure to 

notify the Office of Adlninistrative Hearings within ten (10) days vvill deprive you of a 

postponement. 

Copies of sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7 of the Govenllnent Code are 

enclosed. 

If you desire the names and addresses of witnesses or an opportunity to inspect 

and copy the iteITIs ll1entioned in section 11507.6 of the Govenl1nent Code in the possession, 

custody or control of the Board you ITIay send a Request for Discovery to the above designated 

Deputy Attonley General. 

NOTICE REGARDING STIPULATED SETTLEl\1ENTS 

It 111ay be possible to avoid the till1e, expense and uncertainties involved in an 

adluinistrative hearing by disposing of this n1atter t111'ough a stipulated settlelnent. A stipulated 

settlenleni is a binding written agreenlent between you and the govenUl1ent regarding the l11atters 

charged and the discipline to be imposed. Such a stipulation would have to be approved by the 

Board of Pharnlacy but, once approved, it would be incorporated into a final order. 

Any stipulation Inust be consistent with the Boardls established disciplinary 

guidelines; however, all matters in lTIitigation or aggravation will be considered. A copy of the 
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Board's Disciplinary Guidelines will be provided to you on your wTitten request to the state 

agency bringing this action. 

If you are interested in pursuing this alte111ative to a f01111al adn1inistrative hearing, 

or if you have any questions, you or your att0111ey should contact Deputy AttoDley General 

Joshua A. ROODl at the earliest opportunity. 



---------------------

BEFORE TIlE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the I\1atter of the Accusati0l1 Against: 

VERONICA VICTORIA GARCIA 

Respondent. 

Case No. 2983 

NOT]CE OF DEFENSE 

[Gov. Code §§ 11505 and] 1506J 

I, the undersigned Respondent in the above-entitled proceeding, hereby aclmowledge receipt of a 
copy oft11eAccusation; Staten1ent to Respondent; Govelll111ent Code sections 11507.5,11507.6 and 
11507.7, C0111plainant's Request for Discovery; and two copies of a Notice of Defense. 

I hereby request a hearing to penuit me to present n1y defense to the charges contained in the 
Accusation. 

DATED: 


Respondent's Narne 


Respondent's Signature 

Respondent's Mailing Address 

City, State and Zip Code 

Respondent's Telephone NUlnber 

Check appropriate box: 

D 	

o 	

I do not consent to electronic repOliing. 

The hearing in this case will be electronically repOlied/recorded, unless you check the above-left 
box to indicate that you do not consent to electronic recording, in which case the hearing will be 
reported by a stenographic reporter. If you do not check this box, you Inay withdraw your 
consent to electronic recording at any point up to fifteen (15) calendar days prior to the date set 
for hearing, by a written statenlent served on the Office of Ad111inistrative Hearings and on 
counsel for C0111plainant. If the box is not checked, and no written wi thdrawal of consent is 
served on the Office of Adn1inistrative Hearing and 011 coul1se1 for C0111plainant by fifteen (J 5) 
calendar days plior to the heming, you waive any light to stenographic reporting. 

I an1 represented by counsel, whose nanle, address and telephone nun1ber a]Jpear below: 


Counsel's Nanle 


Counsel's Mailing Address 

City, State and Zip Code 

Counsel's Telephone Nun1ber 



o ] am not now representeu by counsel. If and vlhen counsel is retallled, inm1ediate notification of 
the attorney's nmne, address and telephone number wil] be filed witb the Office of 
Adn1inistrative Hearing and a copy sent to counsel for COlnplainant so that counsel will be on 
record to receive legal notices, pleadings and other papers. 

The agency taking the action described in the Accusation may have forrnulatecl guidelines to 
assist the adlninistrative law judge in reaching an appropriate penalty. You ll'lay obtain a copy of the 
guidelines by requesting theln from the agency in writing. 

40104763.wpcJ 
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BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

VERONICA VICTORIA GARCIA 

Respondent. 

Case No, 2983 

NOTICE OF DEFENSE 

[Gov, Code §§ ] 1505 and] 1506J 

I, the undersigned Respondent in the above-entitled proceeding, hereby ac1u10wledge receipt of a 
copy of the Accusation; Staten1ent to Respondent; GOVel11111ent Code sections 1 ] 507.5, 11507.6 and 
11507.7, COlnplainant's Request for Discovery; and two copies of a Notice of Defense. 

I hereby request a hearing to pem1it lne to present n1y defense to the charges contained in the 
Accusation. 

DATED: ________________ 


Respondent's N aIne 


Respondent's Signature 

Respondent's Mailing Address 

City, State and Zip Code 

Respondent's Telephone NUInber 

Check appropriate box: 

o 

o 

I do not consent to electronic reporting. 

The hearing in this case will be electronically reported/recorded, unless you check the above-left 
box to indicate that you do not consent to electronic recording, in which case the hearing will be 
reported by a stenographic reporter. If you do not check this box, you Inay 'Yvithdraw your 
consent to electronic recording at any point up to fifteen (15) calendar days plior to the date set 
for hearing, by a written staten1ent served on the Office of Ad111inistrative Hearings and on 
counsel for COll1plainant. If the box is not checked, and no written withdrawal of consent is 
served on the Office of Ad111inistrative Hearing and on counse1 for COD1plainant by fifteen (15) 
calendar days prior to the hearing, you waive any right to stenographic repol1ing. 

I am represented by counsel, whose nan1e, address and telephone number appear below: 

Counsel's Nan1e 

Counsel's l\1ailing Address 

City, State and Zip Code 

Counsel's Telephone NU111ber 



o 

40104763. wpd 

I am not now representbu by counsel. If and when counsel is retcLuled, ilnmediate notification of 
the attOTI1ey's naIne, address and telephone nUlnber will be filed with the Office of 
Ad111inistrabve Hearing and a copy sent to counsel for Con1plainant so that counsel will be on 
record to receive legal notices, pleadings and other papers. 

The agency taking the action descIibed in the Accusation l11ay have fOTI1Tulated guidelines to 
assist the adn1inistrative law judge in reaching an appropliate penalty. You lIlay obtain a CO]J)' of the 
guidelines by requesting then1 fron1 the agency in writing. 
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BILL LOCI('{ER, AttOTIley General 
of the State of California 

JOSHUA A. ROOM, State Bar No. 214663 
Deputy AttOTIley General 

California Departn1ent of Justice; 
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000 
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004 
Telephone: (415) 703-1299 
Facshnile: (415) 703-5480 

Attorneys for C0111plainant 

BEFOH.E TflE 

BOARD OF PI-IARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONS'UMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

'VERONICA VICTORIA GARCIA 

Respondent. 

Case No, 2983 

REQUEST FOR DISCOVERY 

[Gov. Code § 11507.6J 

TO RESPONDENT: 


Under section 11507.6 of the Government Code of the State of California, parties 

to an administrative hearing, including the Complainant, are entitled to certain infonnation 

concenling the opposing party's case. A copy of the provisions of section 11507.6 of the 

Govermnent Code concenling such rights is included among the papers served. 

PURSUANT TO SECTION 11507.6 OF THE GOVERNMENT CODE, YOU 

ARE HEREBY REQUESTED TO: 

1. Provide the nmnes and addresses of witnesses to the extent k.nown to the 

Respondent, including, but not Ihnited to, those intended to be call ed to testify at the hearing, and 

2, Provide an opportunity for the C0111plainant to inspect and lnake a copy of any of 

the fol1owing in the possession or custody or under control of the Respondent: 

a. A statelnent of a person, other than the Respondent, nan1ed in the initial 

ad111inistrative pleading, or in any additional pleading, when it is clailned that the act or 

0111ission of the Respondent as to this person is the basis for the adn1inistrative 

proceeding; 

http:11507.6J
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b. A staten1ent pertaining to the subject nlatter of the proceeding luade by any 

party to another party or persons; 

c. Staten1ents of wi1nesses then proposed to be called by the Respondent and 

of other persons having personallu10wledge of the acts, Olnissions or events which are the 

basis for the proceeding, not included in (a) or (b) above; 

d, All writings, including but not limited to reports of l11ental, physical and 

blood examinations and things whicb the Respondent now proposes to offer in evidence; 

e, Any other writing or thing which is relevant and \vhich would be 

ad111issible in evidence, including but not lilnited to, any patient or hospital records 

pertaining to the persons nal1led in the pleading; 

f. Investigative reports nlade by or on behalf of the Respondent pertaining to 

the subj ect matter of the proceeding, to the extent that these repOlis (1) contain the naInes 

and addresses of witnesses or of persons having personallmowledge of the acts, 

on1issions or events which are the basis for the proceeding, or (2) reflect nlatters 

perceived by the investigator in the course of his or her investigation, or (3) contain or 

include by attachment any statement or writing described in (a) to (e), inclusive, or 

summary thereof. 

For the purpose of this Request for Discovery, "statenlents" include written 

statenlents by the person, signed, or otherwise authenticated by hiln or her, stenographic, 

ll1echanical, electrical or other recordings, or transclipts thereof, of oral statenlents by the person, 

and written reports or sU111111aries of these oral statelnents, 

YOU ARE HEREBY FURTHER NOTIFIED that nothing in this Request for 

Discovery should be deen1ed to authorize the inspection or copying of any writing or thing which 

is prjvileged from disclosure by law or othervvise 111acle confidentia1 or protected as attorney's 

work product. 
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Your response to this Request for Discovery should be directed to the undersigned 

attoDley for the Con1plainant at the address on the first page of this Request for Discovery within 

30 days after service of the Accusation. 

Failure without substantial justification to cOlnply with this Request for Discovery 

Inay subject the Respondent to sanctions pursuant to sections 1 ] 507.7 and 11455.10 to ] 1455.30 







of the Goverruntir0de, 

DATED: fl to ro 
BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General 
of the State of CalifoTI1ia 

AttOTIleys for COlnplainant 

http:11455.10


COpy OF GO\'ERNMENT CODE SECTIONS 11507.5,11507.6 AND 11507.7 

PROVIDED PURSUANT TO GOVEI<NMENT CODE SECTIONS 11504 AND 11505 


SECTION 11507.5: Exclusivity of discovery provisions 

The provisions of Section 11507.6 provide the exclusive right to and ll1ethod of d-iscovery as to 
any proceeding governed by this chapter. 

SECTION 11507.6: Request for discovery 

After initiation of a proceeding in which a respondent or other paliy is entitled to a healing on 
the l11erits, a party, upon vvritten request Inade to another party, prior to the hearing and within 30 
days after service by the agency of the initial pleading or within 15 days after the service of an 
additional pleading, is entitled to (1) obtain the names and addresses of witnesses to the extent 
lmown to the other party, including, but not liInited to, those intended to be called to testify at the 
hearing, and (2) inspect and ll1ake a copy of any of the follovving in the possession or custody or 
under the control of the other pmiy: 

(a) A staten1ent of a person, other than the respondent, nmned in the initial adn1inistrative 
pleading, or in any additional pleading, when it is clailned that the act or omission of the 
respondent as to this person is the basis for the adn1inistrative proceeding; 

(b) A statement pertaining to the subject matter of the proceeding made by any party to 
another patiy or person; 

(c) Statements of witnesses then proposed to be called by the party and of other persons 
having personal knowledge of the acts, O1nissions or events which are the basis for the 
proceeding, not included in (a) or (b) above; 

(d) All writings, including, but not lin1ited to, reports of 111ental, physical and blood 
exan1inations and things which the patiy then proposes to offer in evidence; 

(e) Any other wliting or thing which is relevant and ",rhich would be admissible in 
evidence; 

(f) Investigative repolis 111ade by or on behalf of the agency or other paliy pertaining to the 
subject Inatter of the proceeding, to the extent t11at these repOlis (1) contain the nanles and 
addresses of witnesses or of persons having personal kl10wledge of the acts, 0111iss10ns or events 
which are the basis for the proceeding, or (2) reflect 111atters perceived by the investigator in the 
course of his or her investigation, or (3) contain or include by attaclu11ent any statenlent or 
writing described in (a) to (e), inclusive, or sun1111ary thereof. 

For the purpose of this section, "statenlents" include written statenlents by the pcrson signed 
or othervvise authenticated by hin1 or her, stenof,rraphic, 111cchanical, electlical or other 
recordings, or transcripts thereof, of oral statelnents by the person, and wIi tten repOlis or 
SU111nlaries of these oral statel11ents. 

Nothing in this section shall authorize the inspection or copying of any \vriting or thing 
which is privileged fr0111 disclosure by law or otherwise lnade confidential or protected as the 
att0111ey's work product. 



SECTION 11507.7: Petition to compel discovery; Order; Sanctions 

(a) Any party claiming the party's request for discovery pursuant to Section 11507.6 has not 
been con1plied with n1ay serve and file with the adn1inistrative law judge a n10tion to cOll1pel 
discovery, nan1ing as respondent the party ref-using or failing to comply with Section 11507.6. 
The motion shal1 state facts showing the respondent party failed or refused to con1ply witl} 
Section] 1507.6, a description of the matters sought to be discovered, the reason or reasons why 
the ll1atter is discoverable under that section, that a reasonable and good faith atten1pt to contact 
the respondent for an informal resolution of the issue has been lnade, and the ground or grounds 
ofrespondent's refLwal so far as lGl0Wn to the 1110ving party. 

(b) The 111otion shall be served upon respondent paliy and tiled within 15 days after the 
respondent paliy first evidenced failure or refusal to con1p1y with Section 11507.6 or within 30 
days after request was ll1ade and the paliy has failed to reply to the request, or within another 
tilne provided by stipulation, whichever period is longer. 

(c) The hearing on the 1110tion to con1pel discovery shall be held within 15 days after the 
1110tion is n1ade, or a later tilne that the ad111inistrative law judge Inay on the judge's own 1110tion 
for good cause detenl1ine. The respondent party shall have the right to serve and file a written 
answer or other response to the lnotion before or at the tiIne of the hearing. 

(d) Where the nlatter sought to be discovered is under the custody or control of the 
respondent party and the respondent party asserts that the matter is not a discoverable Inatter 
under the provisions of Section 11507.6, or is privileged against disclosure under those 
provisions, the administrative law judge may order lodged with it lnatters provided in 
subdivision (b) of Section 915 of the Evidence Code and examine the lnatters in accordance with 
its provisions. 

(e) The administrative law judge shall decide the case on the lnatters examined in canlera, 
the papers filed by the parties, and such oral argulnent and additional evidence as the 
adlninistrative law judge lnay allow. 

(f) Unless otherwise stipulated by the pariies, the adlninistrative law judge shall no later 
than 15 days after the hearing Inake its order denying or granting the Inotion. The order shall be 
in wliting setting f01ih the n1atters the moving pariy is entitled to discover under Section 
11507.6. A copy of the order shall f01ihwith be served by mail by the adlninistrative law judge 
upon the paliies. \,Vhere the order grants the n10tion in whole or in pmi, the order shall not 
beco111e effective until 10 days after the date the order is served. Where the order denies relief to 
the 1110ving party, the order shal1 be effective on the date it is served. 

*"Id....k***-;.. **-;: 
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DECLARATION OF SER\lICE 
(Certified and First Class Mail) 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Veronica Victoria Garcia 

Agency Case No. 2983 

I declare: 

I am ern;ployed in the Office of the AttOTIley General, which is the office of a 111enlber of the 
California State Bar at which luember's direction this service is ll1ade. I am 18 years of age or 
older and not a party to this luatter. I an'} fatniliar with the business practice at the Office of the 
Attorney General for collection and processing of correspondence for ll1ailing with the United 
States Postal Service. In accordance with that practice, correspondence placed in the internal 
Iuail collection systeIu at the Office of the Attorney General is deposited with the United States 
Postal Service that sanle clay in the ordinary course of business. 

On August 17,2006, I served the attached Accusation, Statement to Respondent, Notice of 
Defense (2), Request for Discovery, and Discovery Statutes by placing a tnle copy thereof 
enclosed in a sealed envelope as certified mail with postage thereon fully prepaid and return 
receipt requested, and another true copy of the same document(s) was enclosed in a second 
sealed envelope as first class mail with postage thereon fully prepaid, in the internal mail 
collection systeIu at the Office of the Attorney General at 455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000, 
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004, addressed as follows: 

VERONICA VICTORIA GARCIA 
443 Jackie Drive 
San Jose, CA 95111-2239 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Calif0111ia the foregoing is true 
and correct and that this declaration was executed on August 17, 2006 at San Francisco, 
CalifoTIlia. 

FE M. DOMINGO 

Typed Nmne Signature 
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